
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Development 
Management Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  16 April 2024 Contact:  Julia Jones, email - 
julia.e.jones@devon.gov.uk or contact 01392 
380547 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24th April, 2024 
 
A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Daw Room, Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 Members of the Council will declare any interests they may have in any item to be 

considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.  
 
The other registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising 
from membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes.  
 
For details of District and or Town and Parish Twin Hatters – please see here  A 
list of county councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town 
councillors 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7Cdcb741560d9946b37b4d08dc43563d31%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459284878595144%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=i0pmqoU8BcJET8UZZJ9m7D8Z471d%2Bw6iKtl1JwF8Rl0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7Cdcb741560d9946b37b4d08dc43563d31%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459284878595144%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=i0pmqoU8BcJET8UZZJ9m7D8Z471d%2Bw6iKtl1JwF8Rl0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7Cdcb741560d9946b37b4d08dc43563d31%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459284878595144%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=i0pmqoU8BcJET8UZZJ9m7D8Z471d%2Bw6iKtl1JwF8Rl0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7Cdcb741560d9946b37b4d08dc43563d31%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459284878595144%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=i0pmqoU8BcJET8UZZJ9m7D8Z471d%2Bw6iKtl1JwF8Rl0%3D&reserved=0


3 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2023 (previously circulated) 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

5 County Matter: Proposed Extension to Waste Sorting Building at Existing Waste 
Transfer Station at Swinesbridge Cottage, Washfield, Tiverton (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 Report of the Deputy Director - Planning (CET/24/32) 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton West 

  
6 County Council Development:  Mid Devon District:  Change of use of land from 

private garden to educational use in association with Bolham Primary School, 
Bolham, Tiverton (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 Report of the Deputy Director - Planning (CET/24/33) 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton West 

  
 OTHER MATTERS 

  
7 Delegated Schedule (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Chief Planner (CET/24/34) 

  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s). They 
need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the Democratic Services Officer at 
the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor parking at 
County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information see the 
Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High Street), St 
David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors have any 
specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page on the 
website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on the website 
and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, the terms of reference 
will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also detailed within Section 3b of the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to an item on 
the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the Committee page on 
the website and find the Committee. Under contact information (at the bottom of the page) the 
Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All agenda, reports and minutes of any 
Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public can interact 
with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of whether or how you 
can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk 
for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District Council or a 
Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member of the 
Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda with the consent of the 
Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For 
more information go to our webcasting pages  
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the 
Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without additional lighting; focusing 
only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to the wishes of others 
present who may not wish to be filmed. Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise 
the Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in attendance.  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may have in any 
item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for meetings held in 
the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest available 
exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the 
door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use the lifts; and do not re-enter the 
building until told to do so. Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the 
administrative buildings or in the car park behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please contact 
the Customer Service Centre on 0345 155 1015 or email: 
committee@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat in G31, County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


CET/24/32 
Development Management Committee 
24 April 2024  
 
County Matter:  Waste:  Proposed Extension to Waste Sorting 
Building at Existing Waste Transfer Station at Swinesbridge 
Cottage, Washfield, Tiverton 
Applicant:  Tivvy Skips 
Application No:  DCC/4370/2023 (23/01590/DCC) 
Date application received by Devon County Council: 4 October 
2023 
 
Report of the Deputy Director - Planning 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 

It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the report (with any subsequent minor 
material changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair 
and Local Member). 

 
2) Summary  
2.1 This report relates to the extension of a sorting building at an existing waste 

transfer station and an increase in the annual waste tonnage at Tivvy Skips in 
Washfield.  

 
2.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of 

the proposed development are the principle and need of development, surface 
water management, impacts on neighbouring residents and sustainability 
considerations.  

 
2.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4370/2023 or by clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4370/2023.  

 
3) The Proposal/Background 
3.1 Tivvy Skips is located to the rear of the applicant’s property at Swinesbridge 

Cottage, situated along Washfield Lane, and is approximately 1km to the 
north-west of Tiverton.  The site is predominantly surrounded by grassland, 
with a tributary of t
[...]
iaising with the Environment Agency, they are not aware of any 
significant burning that has been undertaken relating to the illegal disposal 
of waste since the site’s prosecution in 2018.  The Environment Agency 
confirmed that the site burns waste vegetation occasionally, however, this 
takes place under an exemption for burning issued by the EA.  Over the 
year, the EA have received complaints from residents, but these have not 
substantiated anything of concern.   

• Tiverton Town Council received evidence of burning on Saturday 2nd 
September 2023, the operator confirmed (to the Environment Agency) that 
this was ragwort and hedge trimmings.  

 
7.10 A condition is proposed to ensure that the Waste Transfer operations will 

continue to work within their current operating hours.  This is to minimise the 
impact of the development on the local residents in accordance with Policies 
W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan and DM1 (High Quality Design) 
of the Mid Devon District Local Plan.  

 
7.11 As highlighted above, the site is not burning waste materials, only vegetation 

which can be carried out due to the site’s D7 exemption from the Environment 
Agency, which allows the operator to burn plant tissue or untreated wood 
waste in the open air.  Therefore, the burning of vegetative waste is not a 
planning matter, and not relevant to this application.  However, a condition is 
suggested to ensure that there is no burning of waste materials at the site, to 
protect the quality of life for local residents and prevent significant nuisance to 
properties close to the site.  This is in accordance with Policies W18 (Quality 
of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan and DM1 (High Quality Design) of the Mid 
Devon District Local Plan).     

Other Environmental Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
7.12 Paragraph 152 of the National Planning Policy Framework requires that “the 

planning system should support the transition to a low carbon future in a 
chan
[...]
 
their screening function.  
 
REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies 
DM1 (Sustainable Development Principles) & S9 (Environment) of the Mid 
Devon District Council Local Plan & W12 (Landscape & Visual Impact) of the 
Devon Waste Plan.  

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



CET/24/33 
Development Management Committee 
24 April 2024 
 
County Council Development:  Mid Devon District:  Change of 
use of land from private garden to educational use in association 
with Bolham Primary School, Bolham, Tiverton 
Applicant:  Devon County Council 
Application No:  DCC/4371/2023 (23/01855/DCC) 
Date application received by Devon County Council:  
30 November 2023 
 
Report of the Deputy Director - Planning 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 

It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions in 
Appendix 1 of this report and any additional conditions that may be requested by 
the Environment Agency prior to the meeting (with any subsequent minor material 
changes being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member). 

 
2) Summary  
2.1 This report relates to a planning application to change the use of land from 

private garden to educational use, to be used as part of Bolham Primary School. 
 
2.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of the 

proposed development are planning policy considerations, the principle and 
need for the development, character and appearance of the area, impact on 
residential amenity, ecology and flood risk. 

 
2.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation responses 

are available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4371/2023 or 
by clicking on the following link:  
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4371/2023. 

 
3) The Proposal/Background 
3.1 The applicati
[...]
hat the 
proposal is interlinked with the existing school, which is also located in flood 
zone 2, it is considered that this proposal is in the most appropriate location and 
cannot be located elsewhere.  The assessment includes reference to the 
school’s existing emergency procedure and escape strategy, and it is 
recommended that a condition is attached to any planning permission requiring 
the submission of an updated emergency procedure and escape strategy to 
incorporate this application site.  Subject to inclusion of this condition, it is 
considered that this is in accordance with Paragraphs 173 and 174 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
7.23  The Environment Agency has been consulted on this application and the revised 

FRA, and any comments that are received will be reported at the meeting.  

8) Strategic Plan 
8.1 The proposed change of use of land will result in the provision of additional land 

for educational use as part of Bolham Primary School.  This contributes to the 
priority to “Be ambitious for children and young people” as part of the County 
Council’s Strategic Plan. 

 
9) Financial Considerations 
9.1 The proposal raises no financial implications for the Council in its role of county 

planning authority. 
 
10) Legal Considerations 
10.1 This proposal has been managed in accordance with statutory requirements and 

there are no specific legal considerations. 
 
11) Equality Considerations 
11.1 Regard has been given to the provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly 

the Public Sector Equality Duty.  Given the nature of the proposal and the 
measures within the recommended conditions, it is considered that no adverse 
impacts on persons with protected characteristics would occur. 

 
12) Risk Management Considerations 
12.1 This proposal has been managed in accordance with statutory requirements and 

no risks to the Council in its role of county planning authority are considered 
likely to arise. 
 

Page 21

Agen
[...]
this planning permission without the prior approval of the County 
Planning Authority. 

REASON:  To enable the County Planning Authority to adequately control the 
development according to the submitted application and approved detail. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



CET/24/34 
 
Development Management Committee 
24 April 2024 
 
Delegated Schedule – 24 April 2024 - Summary 
 
District Location Application 

Number 
Proposal Electoral Division Decision 

Teignbridge 
District 
Council 

Trood Lane 
Landfill Site, 
Trood Lane, 
Matford, EX2 
8XX 

DCC/4275/2021 The temporary retention of the existing construction, 
demolition and excavation waste recycling facility 
and the retrospective and proposed importation and 
landfilling of 350,000 cubic metres of inert waste 
materials and temporary retention of associated 
infrastructure including drainage infrastructure and 
altered vehicular access, and the proposed change 
of use of land to Suitable Alternative Natural Green 
Space (SANGS) 

Exminster & Haldon Conditional Approval 

East Devon 
District 
Council 

Land between 
Mosshayne 
Lane, Exeter 
and Shercroft 
Close, 
Broadclyst 

DCC/4336/2023 Creation of a new 1.5km stretch of shared use trail 
from Shercroft Close, running parallel with the 
railway and business centres, to Mosshayne Lane, 
linking Cranbrook to Exeter.  The scheme involves a 
3.5m wide pathway with a section of boardwalk and 
a bridge over the River Clyst 

Broadclyst Conditional Approval 

Teignbridge 
District 
Council 

Land On North 
Side of West 
Golds Way, 
Newton Abbot, 
Devon TQ12 
2TS 

DCC/4375/2023 Variation of Conditions 4, 9, and 11 of permission 
DCC/4131/2019 (Provision of a new link road 
connecting the A382 to West Golds Way at Land 
between the A382 and West Golds Way near the 
Newton Abbot Hospital, TQ12 2TS) 

Newton Abbot North Conditional Approval 

East Devon 
District 
Council 

Venture Hall, 
Moor Lane, 
Budleigh 
Salterton, 
Devon, EX9 
6QE 

DCC/4379/2023 Change of use o
[...]
rtaken at the 
correct time of the year so as not to impact on any 
protected species and other wildlife including 
seasonal constraints as part of a dormouse licence. 

Newton Abbot North  Withdrawn after Validation 

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 7



South 
Hams 
District 
Council 

Deep Lane 
B3416 
Overbridge, 
Plympton, 
Plymouth, PL7 
1XU 

DCC/4381/2024 Construction of pedestrian cycle bridge, earthworks 
and associated alterations to adjoin existing footpath 
to the north 

Bickleigh & 
Wembury 

Withdrawn after Validation 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	5 County Matter: Proposed Extension to Waste Sorting Building at Existing Waste Transfer Station at Swinesbridge Cottage, Washfield, Tiverton
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Summary
	3)	The Proposal/Background
	4)	Consultation Responses
	5)	Advertisement/Representations
	6)	Planning Policy Considerations
	7)	Comments/Issues
	Need and Principle of Development
	Surface Water Management
	Other Environmental Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	8)	Strategic Plan

	13)	Reasons for Recommendation/Alternative Options Considered
	Electoral Division:  Tiverton West
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Location Plan
	Site Plan
	To CET/24/32
	Site Plan 2
	Appendix 1
	To CET/24/32
	Planning Conditions

	6 County Council Development:  Mid Devon District:  Change of use of land from private garden to educational use in association with Bolham Primary School, Bolham, Tiverton
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Summary
	3)	The Proposal/Background
	4)	Consultation Responses
	5)	Advertisement/Representations
	6

Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

24/04/24 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

24 April 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), A Connett, D Cox, L Hellyer, 
J Hodgson, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors M Asvachin, S Aves, I Chubb and G Gribble 
 
  

 53   Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair reminded Members they should declare any interests they may 
have in any item to be considered, prior to any discussion taking place on that 
item. The details of District and or Town and Parish Twin Hatters was on the 
attached list -  A list of county councillors who are also district, 
borough, city, parish or town councillors 
  
  

 54   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be 
signed as a correct record.  
  

 55   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There were no items requiring urgent attention.  
  

 56   County Matter: Proposed Extension to Waste Sorting Building at 
Existing Waste Transfer Station at Swinesbridge Cottage, Washfield, 
Tiverton 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planner (CET/24/32) 
relating to the extension of a sorting building at an existing waste transfer 
station and an increase in the annual waste tonnage at Tivvy Skips in 
Washfield. 
  
Member discussions and questions to the Officers (which included points 
arising from the issues raised by the Objectors) related to the monitoring of 
vehicle movements to the site and burning vegetation on site.  
  
It was considered that documentation required for every vehicle visiting the 
site would add clarity to  the limit of 18 vehicles to the site per day.  The 
increase from 16 to 18 vehicles in any one day was considered acceptable. 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7C1b1d2ad58a094826d85d08dc43805780%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459465706983190%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=xL0xiFFJQg6Oaz%2FyhLUkZ9jvycGe7dYPP4l0bgCYyp8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7C1b1d2ad58a094826d85d08dc43805780%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459465706983190%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=xL0xiFFJQg6Oaz%2FyhLUkZ9jvycGe7dYPP4l0bgCYyp8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CJulia.E.Jones%40devon.gov.uk%7C1b1d2ad58a094826d85d08dc43805780%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459465706983190%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=xL0xiFFJQg6Oaz%2FyhLUkZ9jvycGe7dYPP4l0bgCYyp8%3D&reserved=0


2 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
24/04/24 

 
  
It was suggested that any trade green waste was transferred from the site to a 
specialised green waste disposal site for composting. It was noted that no 
complaints had been received by Devon County Council; however, the 
Environment Agency had dealt with a number made in the past.  It was also 
noted that burning of vegetative materials was not a planning matter and 
therefore not a relevant consideration to the application. 
  
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material 
planning policies and requirements, the Committee considered an 
amendment to condition 10 ‘Burning of Waste’ to include that there should be 
no burning of any waste materials at the site. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders and SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer 
and 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report subject to the conditions in Appendix 1 of the 
report as amended by the revision to Condition 10 tabled at the meeting (with 
any subsequent minor material changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local Member). 
  
  

 57   County Council Development:  Mid Devon District:  Change of use of 
land from private garden to educational use in association with Bolham 
Primary School, Bolham, Tiverton 
 
(Mrs Gillies and Mr Cottington attended remotely under the Public 
Participation Scheme and spoke against the application.) 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planner (CET/24/33) 
relating to a planning application to change the use of land from private 
garden to educational use, to be used as part of Bolham Primary School. 
  
Member discussions and questions to the Officers (which included points 
arising from the issues raised by the Speakers) related to the privacy and 
tranquillity for the current residents. It was noted that fence and hedge 
screening would be planted to the rear boundary. It was welcomed that the 
forest school would provide a contemplative activity for pupils of the school. 
  
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material 
planning policies and requirements, it was MOVED by Councillor Brook and 
SECONDED by Councillor Hall and  
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
Appendix 1 of this report (with any subsequent minor material changes being 
agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member). 
  

 58   Delegated Schedule 



3 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

24/04/24 
 

 

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Planner 
(CET/24/34) on action taken under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.11 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

